

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 552 of 2024**

....  
Dayanand Modi and Another ..... **Petitioners**  
**Versus**  
The State of Jharkhand and Another ..... **Opp. Parties**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**  
-----

For the Petitioners : Mr. R. S. Mazumdar, Senior Advocate  
Mrs. Amrita Sinha, Advocate  
For the State : Ms. Vandana Bharti, A. P. P.  
For the O. P. No. 2 : Mr. Saurav Singh, Advocate  
.....

**13/08.07.2025** Mr. R. S. Mazumdar, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the petitioner is ready to deposit Demand Draft of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rs. 10.00/- Lakh) out of Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rs. 30.00/- Lakh) cheque amount in question in the name of opposite party no. 2 before the office of learned Registrar General.

2. Mr. Saurav Singh, learned counsel has submitted that Mr. Rahul Pandey, learned counsel, who is appearing on behalf of the opposite party no. 2 is out of station due to medical issue in his family and prays for time.

3. Put up this case on 23.07.2025.

4. Till then, interim order dated 26.07.2024 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench (Justice Ratnaker Bhengra as then His Lordship was) of this Court shall continue.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

Kamlesh/